w
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Floodtighting at night {(electrical plan including floodiighting, CCTV cameras, etc to he
developed).

1.8m 3 barbed wires to top security fence around the perimeter.

CCTV cameras will be utilized at the entrance and pedestrian access.

Routine security patrols after hours.

Office

The facility includes an office complete with toilet and kitchen facilities to be used by staff only. Please
refer to the Building drawings provided in Section 11.2,

51.4

Client waiting area

Adjacent to the office will be an undercover waiting area complete with vending machines. Please refer
to the Building drawings provided in Section 11.2.

5.1.5

Detailing facility and undercover parking

The facility will include a secure car washing and detailing facility.

Drainage from the detailing facility will be via an oil separator to the storm water system.

Undercover parking is provided for 20 vehicles.

Please refer to the Building drawings provided in Section 11.2.

5.1.6

Safety

Safety will be paramount to the operation of the facility. Strategies to ensure client safety include: .

1.
2,

PNt AW

517

Dedicated pedestrian paths throughout the facility. This includes around the detailing facility,
To further enhance pedestrian security around the detailing facility, windows have been
proposed in the walls to ensure driver visibility of pedestrian when exiting.

Pedestrian crossings where pedestrians are required to cross vehicle paths.

Vehicle movement will be controlled via line markings {e.g. give way at the end of each row).
Use of boilards around the facility to separate vehicle and pedestrian movements.
Floodlighting at night to ensure visihility.

CCTV at vehicle and pedestrian entrances.

Security patrols after hours. ‘

Landscaping

Landscaping of the facility is proposed as per the landscape pian in section 11.2. Landscaping will
provide effective screening from Evandale Road as required by the Planning Scheme. Native species will
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be used extensively for landscaping providing a visually appealing facility. Species have been selected for
their hardy low maintenance nature.

An automatic reticulation system will be installed to help the plants become established and during
times of prolonged dry.

51.8 Signage

An internally illuminated pole sign with a dynamic LED message is proposed. The sign would be located
near the corner of the [ot on Evandale Rd to attract the attention of motorists. The sign will incorparate
a dynamic LED message for communicating whether parking is available or full, free airport transfers,
etc. A drawing of the proposed sign is provided in Section 11.2.

2 printed metal signs {2000 x 1000mm) are to be located on the fence either side of the entrance. The
purpose of these signs is to identify the entrance and exit, welcome people the facility, and advertise the
facility. Drawings in Section 11.2 that show the [ocation of the metal signs.

5.2 SITE OPERATION
Car park will be open 24 hours per day 7 days per week.

A car entering the carpark will take a ticket (ot insert a credit card} before the boom gate opens. When
exiting, a person must validate a ticket {by paying the fee by credit card) or insert the same credit card at
the boom gate. Parking conditions will be clearly visible on entry and exit and/or on tickets.

Customers can either walk to the terminal (300m) or wait for an airport transfer at the undercover client
waiting area. Airport transfers are available on demand (hours to be determined).

Customers wanting detailing services will be asked to park in a covered space and report to the office,
There will be drink and snack foed vending machines located in the waiting area.

An abandoned vehicle policy and procedure will be applied (ta be developed).

It is proposed that the site will be attended. Hours to be determined.

Security patrols outside attended hours.

5.3 PROIECT SCHEDULE
The following is the draft project schedule:

Item Date

Planning Approval obtained February 2016
Commence Construction June 2016
Facility opened for operation By June 2017
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6 PLANNING CONTEXT

6.1 COMPLANCE WITH THE NORTHERN MIDLANDS COUNCIL INTERIM PLANNING SCHEME 2013
The following table details the compliance with the NMC Interim Planning Scheme 2013.

Item Reference | Detail Compliance
8.2 Categorising Use or | Use Class: Car Parking
1. Development
25 General Industrial Lot is located within this Zone
2, Zone
25.2 General Industrial Permitted: Vehicle Parking
3. Zone - Use Table
253.1A1 Emissions The lot is set more than 100m from residential uses.
4,
25.3.1 A2 Solid Waste There will be no solid waste produced through
5, pracessing or manufacture.
25.4.1 A1 Building Height Building height wiil not exceed 10m —single storey
6. buildings planned, and as shown in Section 11.2,
25.4.1 A2 Building setback Setback from Evandale Road — greater than 15m
7.
Sethack from Hudson Fysh Drive greater than 10m.
E4.2.1 Application of Road | Land is within 30m of Evandale Road (category 2
8. and Raifway Asset | road) with speed limit above 60kph
Code
E4.5 TIA A traffic Impact assessment (TIA) has been carried
ER out in accordance with E4.5 by Midson Traffic Pty
Lid. The TIA supports the development on traffic
. grounds. TIA provided in Section 11.4
F4.6.1 Al Use and road or rail | No new or existing junction onto Evandale road
10. infrastructure )
E4.6.1 A2 Use and road or rail | No new or existing Junction onto Evandale road
11 infrastructure
Proposed pedestrian path near and crossing across
Evandale Rd. Department of State Growth
Transport approval required.
E4.6.1 A3 Use and road or rail | No new or existing junction onto Evandale road,
12, infrastructure Access will be via a Category 5 road.
E4.7.1 Al Development on Works will be in accordance with the performance
13. and adjacent to criteria.
Existing and Future
Arterial Roads and
Railways
E4.7.2 A1 | Management of No new or existing junction onto Evandale road.
14. and A2 Road Accesses and
Junctions
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[tem Reference | Detail Compliance
E6.3.1 Required Please refer the drawings provided in Section 11.2
15. Application and the TIA provided in Section 11.4.
Information
£E6.3.2 TIA See comment against E4.5
16.
E6.7.1 Al Construction of Car | Alt car parking, access strips manoeuvring and
17. Parking Spaces and | circulation spaces will be formed to an adequate
Access Strips level and drained, and be line marked.
E6.7.2 Al.1 | Design and Layout | The location of car parking and manoeuvring spaces
18. of Car Parking wili not be detrimental to the streetscape or the
: amenity of the surrounding areas
E6.7.2 A2.1 | Design and Layout | Carpark has:
19. of Car Parking
1. Gradient less than 10%.
2. Entry and exit in the forward direction.
3. Have avehicle access width no fess than
6.4m.
4. Designed in accordance with AS2890.1 -
2004
F6.7.2 A2.2 ¢ Design and Layout | Carpark is designed in accordance with AS2890.1 -
20. of Car Parking 2004,
E6.7.3 Al Car Parking Access, | Car park will be:
21. Safety and Security
1. Secured and lit.
2. Visible from huildings on or adjacent to the
site, _
Note: CCTV monitoring proposed and security
patrols overnight when the carpark wiil be
unattended.
E6.7.4 Al Parking for Persons | Disabled parking spaces located adjacent to the
22, with a Disability vehicle and pedestrian entrance.
E6.7.4 A2 Parking for Persons | 1:100 disabled parking spaces are proposed in
23. with a Disability accordance with AS2890.6 and BCA TABLE D3.5
Class 7a.
E6.8.5 Al Pedestrian Pedestrian access is provided in accordance with
24, Walkways Table E6.5
E12.5.1 A1l | Noise impacts Buildings will be designed to Australian Standard
25. 2021- 2000 Acoustics - Aircraft Noise Intrusion -
Building Siting and Construction.
E12.5.1 A1 | Noise impacts Lot not located within the 25 ANEF Contour
26. .
E12.6.1 A1 | Obstaclesto Building height less than 10m, so no abstacle to
27. Aircraft aircraft. It is understood that council will refer the

Planning Application for approval under the Airports
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item Reference | Detail Compliance
Act 1996 and the Airport (Protection of Airspace)
Regulations 1996 and the Manual of Standards.
E15 Signage Proposed pole sign complies with E15.5.3 A36.
28. ' '
F1.3.1 Area | Use Tables Lot is located within this Area and is a permitted-
29. 1 Use: Vehicie Parking. .
F1.4.3 Height of Buildings | Building height will not be more than 10m as per
30, 25.4,1 Al
Fl1.4.4 Al Materials and A variety of building forms are proposed.
31. Presentaticn
F1.4.4 A2 Materials and External walls will use Hardies Sycon Matrix
32, Presentation Cladding or equivalent that camplies.
External roofs will be metal with Colorbond finish ar
equivalent that caomplies.
F1.4.5 A4 Site coverage Buildings and covered storage will be less than 65%
33. {actual less than 2%)
Landscaped area will be at least 10% {actual is 12%).
F1.4.6 Al Stormwater A Starmwater plan is provided in Section 11.2 that
34. meets the performance criteria.
F1.4.7 Al Building Sethacks Buildings will be sethack more than 50m from
35, Evandale Road frontage.
Buildings setback more than 10m from the Access
Road.
F1.4.8 Al Open Space and Landscape setback is 8m as per the planning
36. Landscaping amendment proposed,
Landscape setback is 3m from the Access Road
F1.4.8 A7 Open Space and Landscaping will be provided with an automated
37. Landscaping watering system.
F1.4.8 AB Open Space and Landscape plan, incorporating mounding is included
38. Landscaping in section 11.2.
F1.4.9 Al Qutdoor Storage No outdoor storage areas are proposed.
39. Areas
F1.4.10 A1 | Fencing Security fencing meets Al.
40.
F1.4.11 A1 | Parkingand Access and parking is in accordance with the Car
A1, Internal Circulation | parking and Sustainable Transport Code
F1.4.11 A2 | Parking and Vehicles will enter and exit the site in a forward
42, Internal Circulation | direction
F1.4.11 A3 | Parking and Access drives must have a minimum width of 7
43, Internal Circulation | metres for two-way (actual width 10.2m).
F1.4.11 A4 | Parking and Access drives, parking, and manoeuvring areas wil}
44, ' Internal Circulation | be sealed (bitumised) and drained.
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ltem Reference | Detail Compliance
F1.4.11 A5 | Parking and No outside storage areas proposed
45, or AG internal Circulation
F1.4.12 AL | External Lighting External lighting will be less than or equal to 10m,
46. hooded and directed so as not to cause nuisance,
threat or hazard to the operation of Launceston
Airport.
F.1.4.13 A1l | Environmental There will be no significant environmental
47, and A2 Quality emissions.
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7 PLANNING AMENDMENT

An amendment to the Northern Midlands Interim Planning Scheme 2013 is required to enable this car
park development to be economically viable and to proceed. The amendment proposes to reduce the
landscape setback distance from Evandale Road by putting in place performance criteria for Item 1 of
F.1.4.8 Open Space and Landscaping such that the objectives remain met. Therefore orderly planning is
maintained, whiist facilitating development.

The amendment is as follows:

Section F.1.4.8, Performance Criteria P1, Page F1-20

Replace the words “No performance criteria” with “For Lat 2 Hudson Fysh Drive, Western lunction
setback may be varied to provide a setback from Evandale Main Rood of at least 8m provided that there
is still effective screening of buildings and works from Evandale Main Road”.

7.1 NMC INTERIM PLANNING SCHEME F1.4.8 OBJECTIVES
The objectives of F1.4.8 are still met as follows:

Objective

Amendment effect

That open space and
landscaping form an integral
part of developments to:

i) facilitate the enhanced
appearance of buildings and
works,

For this development the proposed building and works are limited
and the native screening area will enhance the appearance of the
buildings and works.

ii} provide screening,

Proposed landscape zone with native planting screening and
mounding provides effective screening of the limited buildings and
works.

iii) separate activities,

No effect. Activities remain separated.

iv) assist in the control of water
run-off and erosion,

The landscape area will still assist in the control of water run-off and
erosion. Also there are other provisions in the scheme such as
F1.4.6 that deal with stormwater control.

v) contribute to a reduction in
noise levels,

Landscaped area will still contribute to a reduction in noise levels.
For this development there are no significant noise levels being
generated. Thisis particularly the case when the background noise
levels due to traffic on Evandale Road.

vi) define roads and provide
opportunities for passive
recreation.

No effect. Roads remain defined and an opportunity for passive
recreation is maintained.
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7.2 SECTION 32 OF THE LAND USE PLANNING AND APPROVALS ACT 1993
Section 32 of the Land Use Planning and Appravals Act 1993 requires the planning amendment to
address the following sections as per “NMC Information to support_a_proposed amendment”.

7.2.1 A, Further the objectives of Schedule 1 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993
The propased amendment furthers the objectives of Schedule 1 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals
Act 1993 as follows (particularly):

Objective How the ohjective is furthered
to provide for the fair, orderly and sustainable | The proposed amendment contributes to the
use and development of air, land and water fair and orderly development of land. Without

the proposed amendment a significant portion
of the land would not have been developable
and the development would not have
proceeded. Sustainable use is still maintained.

There is identified demand for the
development as can be demonstrated hy the
plans and recent expansion of the Launceston
Airport parking. The forward projections are
for increased visitor numbers through the
Launceston Airport which will increase the
demand over time.

There is limited land available within close
proximity to the Launceston Airport for this
type of development. Therefare the
amendment enables the better use of the
available land.

The proposed amendment will not change
compatibility for land use of the area.

to require sound strategic planning and The amendment is consistent with the regional
coordinated action by State and local fand use strategy adopted for the local area
government {part 2.2 of the Northern Midlands Council

Interim Planning Scheme 2013). Asthe
amendment applies to general industrial zoned
land within the Translink Specific Area, the
provisions relating to commercial and industrial
land remain met.

The proposed amendment is consistent with
and does not affect the Northern Midlands
Council’s Strategic Plan 2007-2017.
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The proposed amendment does not affect the
integration with all relevant infrastructure and

services.’
to secure a pieasant, efficient and safe working, | This abjective would be unaffected by the
living and recreational environment for all proposed amendment. Public safety in terms
Tasmanians and visitors to Tasmania of pedestrian paths, traffic flows and safety

would be addressed and remains paramount.

The approval of this proposed amendment
would allow the development to proceed and
for competition in Launceston airpart parking
to be created. Such competition would create
a more economically efficient outcome for
Tasmanians and visftors to Tasmanian.

to protect pubtic infrastructure and other This abjective would be unaffected by the
assets and enable the orderly provision and co- | proposed amendment as development would
ordination of public utilities and other facilities | still accur within the existing or planned

for the benefit of the community infrastructure, particularly water supply, sewer,
and transport.

7.2.2  B. Made in accardance with State Policies made under section 11 of the State Policies and Projects
Act 1993
Existing state policies includes:

1. State Policy on the Protection of Agricultural land 2009
2. State Coastal Policy 1996
3. State Policy on Water Quality Management 1997

The proposed amendment is in accordance with and has no impact on the above policies.

7.2.3  C.May make any provision which relates to the use, development, protection or conservation of
any land
Proposed amendment meets this requirement.

7.2.4  D.Must have regard to the Safety requirements set out in the standards prescribed under the Gas
Pipelines Act 2000

Proposed amendment has regard to and does not impact on any safety requirements under the Gas
Pipeline Act 2000.
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7.2.5  E.Must, as far as practicable, avoid the potential for land use conflicts with use and development
permissible under the planning scherne applying to the adjacent area

The proposed amendment applies to Translink Area 1 only and is therefore limited in scope and effect.

The proposed amendment would not lead to potential for land use conflicts with use and development

permissible under the planning scheme for adjacent [ots.

7.2.6 F. Must have regard to the impact that the use and development permissible under the
amendment will have on the use and development of the region as an entity in environmental,
economic and soclal terms

The proposed amendment would improve the use and development of the regions as an entity,

particularly from an economic perspective.

The proposed amendment would allow the car park development to proceed and will create
competition in Launceston airport parking. Such competition would help drive down prices for airport
commuters and therefore create a more econamic outcome for Tasmanians and visitors to Tasmania.

There would be no discernible effect from an environmental or social perspective of the proposed
amendment.
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8 CONCLUSION

The proposed carpark development at Western Junction will be a significant development for the people
of Northern Tasmanian praviding them with a choice in fang term airport parking. This choice will
include a more competitive price and the ability to have their vehicle detailed whilst away.

The propased develapment complies with the NMC Interim Planning Scheme 2013 except in regards to
Landscape sethack from Evandaie Rd. A planning amendment is proposed to reduce the landscape
setback requirements while still meeting the objectives of screening the development.
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11 APPENDICES

11.1 APPENDIX 1 TITLE FOLIO PLAN AND SCHEDULE OF EASEMENTS
1. Title
2. FolioPlan
3, Schedule of Easements

11.2 APPENDIX 2 DRAWINGS
S01 AP1 - Existing and Proposed Site Plans
502 AP1 - Proposed Carpark Plan
S03 AP1 - Site Stormwater Management plan {includes water connection)
504 AP1- Landscape Plan '
S05 AP 1 - Notes and Scil Information
Building drawings Cover Page Drawing 020815 1/8
Site Plan Drawing 020815 2/8
Drainage Plan Drawing 020815 3/8
Floor Plan Drawing 020815 4/8

. Elevations Sheet 1 Drawing 020815 5/8

. Elevations Sheet 1 Drawing 020815 6/8

. Sighage Drawing 020815 7/8

. 3D Views Drawing 020815 8/3
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11.3 GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION
Tasman Geotechnics Geotechnical [nvestigation Report Sept, 2015,

11.4 TRAFFIC IMPACT ASSESSMENT (TIA)
Midson Traffic Pty Ltd Traffic Impact Assessment Report, Sept, 2015
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» Excavation of one test pit (TP1) in order to collect a bulk sample for laboratory testing.

The engineering logs of the boreholes and DCP tests are attached and the test locations are shown in
Figure 1.

Three soil samples were selected for laboratory testing, as discussed in Section 3.5.

3 RESULTS

31 Geology

The Mineral Resources Tasmania (MRT) Digital Geological Atlas, 1:25,000 Series, Prospect sheet,
shows the site to be mapped as Tertiary basalt, specifically Hawaiite.

3.2 Suiface Conditions

The 1.2ha site is flat, and located at the base of Devon Hills. The site is currently vacant, and located
within an industrial park. The Launceston Airport is located approximately 300m east of the allotment.
The site is vegetated with grass, and appears well drained.

33 Subsurface Conditions
The boreholes typically encountered similar conditions:
¢ 0.5-0.7m of dark brown, high plasticity, clayey silt, overlying

e High plasticity, grey clay, which became sandy at about 1m below ground leve!l, grading into
clayey sand in BH1.

BH3 encountered a wet, gravelly sandy clay tayer from 0.1m to 0.4m below ground level.

BH1 and BH2 were terminated at a target depth of 2m while BH3 was terminated at a target depth of
m.

No groundwater inflow was noted in the boreholes, although the upper gravelly clay below the fopsoil in
BH3 was wet. [t is likely that the wet conditions in BH3 are due to winter rain.

TP1 encountered 0.5m of dark brown, high plasticity clayey silt with some sand. TP1 was not logged
due to shallow depth.

34 Dynamic Cone Penetrometer Testing

Puring the fieldwork, we consistently used the Dynamic Cone Penetrometer (DCP), counting
blows/100mm. '

The DCP tests were carried out to 0.8m below ground level. The DCP typically sunk under its own
weight within the top 0.1-0.3m. Below this depth, DCP results were typically 1-3 blows/100mm, with the
resistance increasing with depth.

3.5 Laboratory Testing
Three samples were selected for laboratory testing:
s BH2, 0.81to 1.0m for shrink/swell,

»  BH3, 0.2-0.3m for Atterberg limits and particle size distribution, and

» TP1, 0.2-0.5m for Atterberg limits, particle size distribution and 4 day soaked California Bearing
Ratio {(CBR) at Dry Density Ratio (DDR) of 100% (standard compaction).

Afterberg limits, particle size distribution and shrink/swell testing was carried out by Tasman
Geotechnics. The soaked CBR was carried out at ADG Lahoratories (NATA accredited lahoratory).

Tasman Geotechnics 2
TG156005/9 - D2report
7 September 2015
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The clay from BH2 at 0.8-1.0m below ground level was found to have a shrink/swell index of 6%.

The laboratory results for BH3 and TP1 are presented in Table 1. The laboratory test certificate from
ADG Laboratories is attached.

Table 1: Laboratory Results

Borehole | Depth Liquid Plastic Plasticity Linear % Y% % 4 day
(m) Limit (%) | Limit (%) | Index (3%} | Shrinkage (%) | gravel | sand | fines | soaked
CBR (%)
BH3 0.2-0.3 28 20 8 4 14 19 67 -
TP 0.20.5 51 31 20 14 2 28 70 4

Based on the Atterberg limits and particle size distribufion, the soil in BH3 at 0.2-0.3m below ground
level is a low plasticity silty clay with some sand and gravel (Unified Classification symbol CL}), while the
soil from TP1 at 0.2-0.5m below ground level is a high plasticity clayey silt with some sand {symbol
MH). .

4 BUILDINGS

4.1 Classification

Australian Standard AS2870 ‘Residential slabs and footings® is, strictly speaking, not applicable to
commercial buildings. However, the standard may be used to design buildings of similar size and
construction to residential dwellings, thus it is applicable for the proposed buildings.

After allowing due consideration of the site geology, drainage and soil conditions, the site has been
classified as follows:

CLASS H2 (AS2870 — 2011)
Characteristic surface movement, ys = 70 mm
Foundation designs in accordance with this classification are subject to the conditions of Section 5.

This Classification is applicable only for ground conditions encountered at the time of this investigation.
If cut or fill earthworks in excess of 0.5m are carried out, then the Site Classification wiill need to be re-
assessed, and possibly changed.

4.2 Footing Design
Particular attention should be paid to the design of footings as required by AS 2870 — 2011,

[n addition to normal founding requirements arising from the above classification, particular conditions
at this site dictate that the founding medium for ali footings should be:

CLAY, (CH), high plasticity, dark brown, encountered at 200mm below ground leve! (below
grass roots)

An allowable bearing pressure of 100 kPa is available for edge beams, sirip and pad footings founded
as above.

If the site is filled, it is recommended that no structure be founded across cut and fill without the footings
extending through the fill to the natural soils, allowance made in the structural design for differential
setilements or engineer designed pier or pile foundations adopted.

Tasman Geotechnics 3
TG15005/9 - 02report
7 September 2015
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The site classification presented in Section 4 assumes that the current natural drainage and infiltration
conditions at the site will not be markedly affected by the proposed site development work. Care should
therefore be taken to ensure that surface water fs not permitted to collect adjacent to the structure and
that significant changes to seasonal soil moisture equilibria do not develop as a result of service trench
construction or tree root action. .

Suggested ways of minimising the damaging effects of moisture variations in the soil near footings are:

s After footings and associated construction is completed, backfill all foundation excavations with
compacted impervious material to minimise water penetration from the surface to the footing;

¢ Construct an impervious apron, such as a concrete path, at least Tm wide around the buildings.
The paths should slope away from the walls and joints against the building should be seated to
prevent water penetration.

Attention is drawn to Appendix B of AS 2870 and CSIRO Building Technical File BTF18 *Foundation
Maintenance and Footing Performance: A Homeowner's Guide” as a guide to maintenance requirement
for the proposed structure.

Variations in soil conditions may occur in areas of the site not specifically covered by the field
investigation. The base of afi footing or beam excavations should therefore be inspected to ensure that
the founding medium meets the requirements discussed above.

5

5.1

PAVENMENT DESIGN

Subgrade CBR

The CBR of the subgrade was estimated using three methods:

1)
2)

3)

Based on correlation with DCP tests, Austroads (2012)

Calculation from grading and Atterberg properties. The Country Roads Board {now VicRoads)
published a correlation between 4-day soaked CBR (at Standard Compaction) and various soll
properties such as grading, Plasticity Index and Linear Shrinkage (see also MRWA, 2010). The
method is limited to soils having more than 75% passing the 2.38mm sieve, as is the case here.
Laboratory testing, consisting of a 4 day soaked CBR test.

The CBR resuits from Method 1 are summarised in Table 2.

Tahle 2: CBR values based on DCP tests (Method 1)

Location Depth (m} Average blows/100mm CER (%}
DCP1 0.3-0.8 2 35
DCPZ2 0.2-0.8 1.5 25
DCP3 0.1-0.8 1.8 325
DCP4 0.1-0.8 2.7 5

DCP5 0.1-0.8 17 3

DCP8 0.2.0.8 1.5 25
DCP7 0.1-0.8 1.3 2.25
BCP8 0-0.8 1.9 3.5
BCP9 0.1-0.8 2.1 35
Tasman Geotechnics 4
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From Table 2, we note that the in situ CBR determined by Method 1 ranges from 2 to 5%, providing the
soft material near the surface is not considerad.

Table 3 summarises the CBR results based on the calculation from grading and Atterberg properties
{Method 2). ,

Table 3: CBR values based on grading and Atterberg properties (Method 2)

Location Depth (m} CBR (%)
BH3 0.2-0.3 14
TP1 0.2-0.5 8

The Iabofatory resuits for the 4 day soaked CBR test indicate a value of 4%,

Analysis of the above 3 methods shows that the soaked CBR laboratory testing provides similar results
to that of the DCP testing, while the correlations with Atterberg limits and grading analysis fends to
provide higher values.

Based on the above results, we recommend adopting a design CBR value of 3% for the subgrade,
provided the soft surface soils (as deep as 0.3m below ground level) are removed, or the work is carried
out when the subgrade is in a dryer state (i.e. during summer).

Subsoil or surface drains should be constructed along the uphill boundary to reduce the likelihood of
surface soiis becoming saturated. If soils are maintained in a dry/moist state, a design CBR of 8% may
be adopted for pavement design.

Shallow subsoit drains should be constructed in the topsoil and gravelly clay layers. Controlling surface
water with deep subsoil drains is not recommended in soils of high plasticity as the subsurface drains
provide a pathway for water ingress at depth.

5.2 Subgrade Preparation

ltis recommended that the following procedure be adopted for preparing the subgrade for construction
of slabs or pavement:

» Strip off the existing material to the required depth (i.e. remove ali soil containing grass roots).
Survey centrol should be used to ensure there is ho over excavation;

» Compact the exposed clay subgrade to a minimum Dry Density Ratio not exceeding 95%
Standard in accordance with AS51289 5.1.1, 5.4.1 or 5.7.1. If the material is dry then scarifying
and moisture conditioning may be required prior to compaction;

e |f local clays are to be placed as engineered fill, place fit material in uniform 200mm
(uncompacted) thick layer, moisture condition and compact to a DDR not exceeding 95%
Standard for both buildings and pavements;

» Ifimported granutar soil or low plasticity clays are to be placed as engineered fill, then the DDR
recommendations of AS3798 should be followed.

It is recommended that subgrade preparation, general fill placement and compaction be undertaken
under Level 2 supervision in accordance with Austraiian Standard AS3798 ‘Guidelines on earthworks
for commercial and residential developments’. Structural fili under building pads should be censtructed
under Level 1 supervision. AS3798 provides recommendations on the interpretation and application of
relevant test methods in AS1289.

Fill placement and compaction should be carried out during dry weather conditions where possible.
Provision should be made for the effective diversion and removal of all surface water from the prepared
subgrade frem any source.

Tasman Geotechnics 5
TG15005/9 - O2report
7 September 2015
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REFERRAL OF DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION P15-331
TO WORKS & INFRASTRUCTURE DEPARTMENT

Property No: 202250.1; A134

Date: 16-Dec-2015

Applicant:  Heathydan Pty Ltd

Proposal: Draft Amendment 07/15 - Car Park (vary landscaping setbacks from
Evandale Main Road and Hudson Fysh Drive boundaries)

Location: 2 Hudson Fysh Drive, Western Junction

Please inspect the property and advise regarding stormwater/drainage, access,
traffic, and any other engineering concerns.

Stormwater:

Is the property connected to Council’'s stormwater | Yes
services?

If so, are any works required? Yes, as follows

Stormwater works required:

Onsite stormwater defention will be required

Is there kerb and gutter at the front of the property? Yes
Are any kerb-and-gutter works required? No
Road Access:

Does the property have access to a made road? Yes
If so, is the existing access suitable? Yes
Does the new lot/s have access to a made road? N/A
If so, are any works required? No

Road / access works required:

As per approved plans

Is an application for vehicular crossing form required? Yes

Is a footpath required? No

Extra information required regarding driveway approach | No
and departure angles

Are any road works required: No

Are street trees required? No

Additional Comments: An !Engmeer S design Is
required.

WORKS & INFRASTRUCTURE DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS

W1 Stormwater

Stormwater drainage plans and calculations shall be provided to demonstrate that
the development can be adequately drained, to the satisfaction of Council's Works
and Infrastructure Manager. The design plans shall include internal detention for
rainfall events up to the 1 in 20 ARI storm.

W2 Access (Urban)
a) An access shall constructed in accordance with the approved design plans.
ntil an application for vehicular crossing

has been approved by Council.

W3 As constructed information
As Constructed Plans and Asset Management Information must be provided in
accordance with Council's standard requirements.
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W4 Municipal standards & certification of works

Unless otherwise specified within a condition, all works must comply with the
Municipal Standards including specifications and standard drawings. Any design
must be completed in accordance with Council's subdivision design guidelfines to the
satisfaction of the Works & Infrastructure Department. Any construction, including
maintenance periods, must also be completed to the approval of the Works &
Infrastructure Department.

W5 Works in Council road reserve

¢, including
ou prlor approval for the

crossovers, riveways or kerb an gutterlng, wi
works by the Works & Infrastructure Manager.

by  Twenty-four (24) hours notice must be given to the Works & Infrastructure
Department to inspect works within road reserve, and before placement of
concrete or seal. Failure to do so may result in rejection of the vehicular access
or other works and its reconstruction.

W8 Pollutants
a) The developer/property owner must ensure that pollutants such as mud, silt or
Is are not released from the site

] 1ENCe  the deveioper/property
owner must lnsta[] all necessary silt fences and cut-off drains to prevent soil,
gravel and other debris from escaping the site. Material or debris must not be
transported onto the road reserve (including the naturestrip, footpath and road
pavement). Any material that is deposited on the road reserve must be
removed by the developer/property owner. Should Council be required to clean

~ or carry out works on any of their infrastructure as a result of pollutants being
released from the site the cost of these works may be charged to the
developer/property owner.

W9 Naturestrips

Any new naturestrips, or areas of naturestrip that are disturbed during construction,
must be topped with 100mm of good quality topsoil and sown with grass. Grass must
be established and free of weeds prior to Council accepting the development.

Jonathon Galbraith (Works & Infrastructure Officer)
Date: 22/12/15
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Attachment C

Assessment against the Northern Midlands Interim Planning Scheme 2013

Definition:

Vehicle parking use of fand for the parking of motor vehicles.
Examples include single and multi-storey car parks.

F1 Translink Specific Area Plan

F1.3 Use Tables

F1.3.1 Areal

Permitted

Use Class Qualification

Vehicle parking

F1.4  Standards for Use or Development

Use and development must be undertaken in accordance with the following standards.

F1.4.1 Subdivision

Not applicable

F1.4.3 Height of Buildings

'Objective:

{a)  To ensure that the design of buildings and other works contributes to the development of an
industrial estate set in a landscaped park-like setting.

(k)  To protect the safety of Launceston Airport.

Acceptable Solution Performance Criteria

Al Within Areq 1, the maximum height of | P1  The maximum building height shall  be
buildings and other works must not approprigte to the site and have regard to:

exceed 12 metres.
a)  the safety of Launceston Airport; and

b)  the rural vistas viewed by users of Evandale
Muain Road.
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Comment: Complies. Maximum propaosed | Not applicable.
building height is 5.5m

F1.4.4 Materials and Presentation

Objective:

(a)  To achieve a high quality of development by encouraging the use of a variety of architectural
treatments, responding to the rural and landscaped setting and recognising the importance of
the area as one of the tourist gateways to Launceston,

(b}  Require a high standard of development recognising the prominent location of the zone
adfacent to the Airport and thot Evandale Main Road is a tourist route,

Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria

Al Within Areas 1, 2, & 3, a variely of { P1 The use of a variety of materials or other
building forms must be used rather than techniques to help reduce the interpreted scale
single monolithic structtres. of the building.

Comment: Compiies. The proposed design | Not applicable.
incorporates a roof of various pitches, a
large open section, colorbond roller doors
and cement sheet cladding.

A2 Within Areas 1, 2, 3, external walls and | P2 No performance criteria.
roofs must be in face brickwork, form
concrete panels or metal clad with a
patented pre-treated finish such as
colorbond.

Comment: Complies. Proposes an 8mm thick ;| Not applicable.
cement composite sheet,

F1.4.5 Site coverage

Objective:

To ensure that the siting and design of buildings and other works contributes to the development of
an industrial estate set in a landscaped park-like setting.

Acceptable Solutions Performuance Criteria
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Al Site coverage for a lot with an area less | P1  No performance criteria
than 1500m’ must be:

a) buildings and covered storage -~
maximum 50%

b} landscaped area— minimum 10%

NA NA

A2 Site coverage for a fot with an area | P2 No perforﬁance criteria
hetween 1500m? — 2000m? must be:

a) buildings and covered storage ~
maximum 55%

b} landscaped area —~ minimum 10%

NA NA

A3 Site coverage for a fot with an area | P3 No performance criteria
greater than 2000m? and less than
5000m* must be:

a) buildings and covered stordge —

- maximum 60%

b} landscaped area — minimum 10% -

NA NA

A4 Site coverage for a lot with an area | P4 No performance criteria
5000m? or greater must be:

a} buildings and covered storage -~
maximum 65%

b) londscaped area — minimum 10%

Comment: Complies. Title area is 1.174ha.
Buildings and covered storage takes up
547.05m* (46.6%). The area covered by
landscaping is 1458.7m? (12.41%).

NA




1-372

F1.4.6 Storrmwater

Objective:

To ensure that full utility services are available to new development.

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

Al The flow rate of stormwater outside the
boundaries of the title shall be no
greater than if the land was used for

rural  purposes. On-site  detention
devices shall he incorporated in the
development.

P1  Stormwater may only be discharged from the
site in a manner that will not cause an
environmental nuisance, and that prevents
erosion, siftation or polfution of any waterways,
coastal lagoons, coastal estuaries, wetlands or
inshore marine areas, having regard to:

a}  the intensity of runoff that already occurs on
the site before any development has occurred
for a storm event of 1% Annual Exceedance
Probability (pre-development levels); and

Comment: Does not comply.

Comment: The applicant provided stormwater
calculations that the 1% AFP for a 25 minute
rainfall event of 6imm/hr = 70 /s in the
undeveloped state. In the developed state it is a
run off of 168 I/s. '

Council's  Works & Infrastructure  Section
considered this and has required stormwater
drainage plans and calculations to be provided
including internal detention for rainfall events up
to the 1 in 20 ARI storm,
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F1.4.7 Building Setbacks

Objective;

To ensure that the siting and design of buildings and other works contributes to the development of
an industrial estate set in a landscaped park-like setting.

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

Al Within Area 1, front, side and rear
boundary setbacks for buildings or other
works must be a minimum of:

a) 50m to the Evandale Main Road
frontage.

b)  20m to the Distributor Road frontage.

¢}  10m to an access road frontage.

d]  5m to the side boundary.

e] 10m to the rear boundary.

P1 For corner lots, one setback may be varied
taking into consideration any existing setbacks
on adfoining lots.

Comment: Complies. The building is 56m
from Evandale Road and 19m from the
access road.

Not applicable

F1.4.8 Open Space and Landscaping

Objective:

That open space and landscaping form an integral part of developments to:

i. facilitate the enhanced appearance of buildings and works,

ii. provide screening,

fii. separate activities,

iv. assist in the controf of water run-off and erosion, '

V. contribute to g reduction in noise levels,

vi. define roads and provide opportunities for passive recreation.

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

Al Within Area 1, the following setback
distance must be used for landscoping,
excluding those gareas sealed for

P1  No performance criterio
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driveway dccess;

20m from Evandale Main Road
7m from the Distributor Road
3m from an dccess road

Comment: Does not comply. Scheme

amendment sought as below.

NA

Al Within Area 1, the following setback
distance must be used for landscaping,
excluding those areas sealed for
driveway access:

Jj} 20m from Evandale Main Road
k} 7m from the Distributor Road
1) 3m from an access road

Comment: Does hot comply.

Comment: The landscape plan adjacent to Evandale
Main Road consists of two rows of shrubs with a
mature height of 3m and one row of shrubs with a
mature height of 2m. Given that the majority of the
site is ground level carparking, and the maximum
height of the building on site is 5.5m, it is considerad
that the proposed landscaping will provide effective
screening of buildings and works from Evandale
Main Road.

A3 Within Area 3, the following setback
distance must be used for landscaping,
excluding those areas sealed for
driveway access

20m from Evandale Main Road
3m from an access road

P3  Noperformance criteria

NA

NA

A4 Within Area 4, the following setback
distance must be used for landscaping,
excluding those areas sealed for
driveway access:

10m from Evanduale Main Road

P4 No performance criteria

NA

NA
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A5

Within Area 5, the following sethack
distance must be used for landscaping,
excluding those areas sealed for
driveway access:

10m from Evandale Main Road

P5  No performance criteria

NA

NA

Ab

Within Area 6, the following setback
distance must be used for landscaping,
excluding those areas sealed for
driveway access:

10m from Evandale Main Road

P& No performance criteria

NA

NA

A7

Landscaping must be provided for
development of a vacant lot or where
landscaping has not previously been
undertaken.

Landscaping is to be provided with an
automated watering system.

P7 No performance criteria

NA

NA

A8

Within Areas 1, 2, & 3, landscaping of
fots adjacent to Evandale Main Road
must incorporate mounding into the
landscaping and shall conform to o
comprehensive landscape plan
approved by Councif

P8 landscaping provides effective screening of
buildings and works from Evandale Main Road.

Comment: Does not comply — mounding is
not incorporated into the landscaping.

Comment: The landscape plan adjacent to Evandale
Main Road consists of two rows of shrubs with a
mature height of 3m and one row of shrubs with a
mature height of 2m. Given that the majority of the
site is ground level carparking, and the maximum
height of the building on site is 5.5m, it is considered
that the proposed landscaping will provide etfective
screening of buildings and waorks from Fvandale
Main Road. :
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F1.4.9 Outdoor Storage Areas

Objective:

To ensure that the siting and design of buildings and other works contributes to the development of
an industrial estate set in a landscaped park-like setting.

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

Al

Storage areas must be at the rear of
buildings and/for where they are not
visible from any public road. Where site
constraints or other circumstances exist,
Council may  require  additional
landscaping and/or mounding to screen
outside storage areas

P1  Where outside storage areas require screening
from adjacent roads, suggested methods of
screening include a wall, landscaped earth
mound or dense screen planting

Comment: NA. Does not incorporate storage
areas.

Not applicable.

F1.4.10 Fencing

Objective:

To ensure that the siting and design of buildings and other works contributes to the development of
an industrial estate set in a landscaped park-like setting. '

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

Al

AZ

Security fencing must be focated behind
the front boundary landscaped areq; or

Security fencing, including posts and
gates, must be of dark colours.

P11 No performance criterig

Comment: Complies. Security fencing behind
landscaping along Evandale Road. Security
fencing of dark coloured posts and mesh on
houndary of Hudson Fysh Drive.

Not applicable.
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F1.4.11 Parking and Internal Circulation

Objective:

To provide adequate on-site parking, loading/unfoading areas and traffic circulation space for the

expected demand generated by development.

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

Al Access and parking must be in
accordance with the Car parking and
Sustainable Transport Code,

P1 Within Area 5, the car parking requirement may

be reduced where the discretion involves the
protection of the heritage item or the recycling
of heritage buildings for new uses and where
Council deems that the car parking generated
by the use and development can be effectively
accommodated in some other way.

Comment: See code assessment below.

Net applicable.

A2 Vehicles must be able to enter and exit
the site in a forward direction.

P2 No performance criteria

Comment: Complies.

Not applicable.

A3 Access drives must have a minimum
width of 3.6 metres for one-way traffic
and 7 metres for two-way traffic.

P3  No performance criteria

Comment: Complies. Driveway is 10.2m
wide and caters for two-way traffic.

Not applicable.

A4 Access drives, parking, manoeuvring,
loading and unloading areas must be
sealed and drained.

P4 Access drives, parking, manoeuvring, loading

a)

and unloading areas may be of compacted
gravel providing that stormwauater is discharged
from the site in a manner that will not cause an
environmental huisance, and that prevents
erosion, siftation or pollution of any stormwater
detention or retention basins, waterways,
coastal lagoons, coastal estuaries, wetlands or
inshore marine areas, having regard to:

the intensity of runoff that already occurs on
the site before any development has occurred
for a storm event of 1% Annual Exceedance
Probability (pre-development levels); and
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b)

dj

how the additional runoff and intensity of
runoff that will be created by the subdivision for
a storm event of 1% Annual Exceedance
Probabiiity, will be released at levels that are
the same as those identified at the pre-
development levels of the subdivision; and

whether any on-site storage devices, retention
basins or other Water Sensitive Urban Design
(WSUD} techniques are required within the
subdivision and the appropriateness of their
focation; and

overland flow paths for overflows during
extreme events both internally and externally
for the subdivision, so as to not cause g
nuisance.

Comment: Complies.

Not applicable.

A5

Ab

Outside storage areas must be sealed
and drained; or

Outside storage areas must be of
compacted gravel and drained so that
stormwater is discharged from the site
in a manner that will not cause siftation
or polflution of any stormwater
detention or retention busins.

P5  No performance criteria

NA

Mot applicable.

F1.4.12 External Lighting

Objective:

To ensure that external lighting does not impact on the operational safety of the Launceston Airport.

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

Al

External lighting must be hooded and
directed so as not to cause nuisance,
threat or hazard to the operation of
Launceston Airport.

P1

No performance criteria

Comment: Condition required.

Not applicable.

F1.4.13 Environmental Quality

Objective:
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{a) To ensure that development does not result in environmental harm to the local area

(b) To ensure that development does not impact on the operational safety of the Launceston

Airport.

Acceptable solution

Performance Criteria

Al Emissions must not cause g huzard to
the safe operation of Launceston
Airport.

P1  No performance criteria

Comment: Complies.

Not applicable.

A2 Emissions must not cause a hazard to
the residents in the Devon Hills Low
Density Residential Zone.

P2 Noperformance criteria

Comment: Complies

Not applicable.

F1.4.14 Heritage

Objective:

To recognise and protect the cultural heritage significance of the Clairville historic site and to ensure
future development is sympathetic to the identified values.

Acceptable Solution

Performance Criteria

Al Developments within 100 metres of the
historic Clairvifle property contained on
certificate of title 108432/1, must be
sympathetic to the cultural significance
of the site and Council may require
additional londscaping, mounding or
other measures to ameliorate potential
impacts.

P1 No performance critetia

Not applicable

Not applicable.

S UCeDEST

F1.0  BUSHFIRE PRONE AREAS CODE N/A
E2.0  POTENTIALLY CONTAMINATED LAND N/A
E3.0 LANDSLIP CODE N/A

E4.0  ROAD AND RAILWAY ASSETS CODE

See code assessment below.

E.5.0 FLOOD PRONE AREAS CODE

N/A

E6.0 CAR PARKING AND SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT See code assessment befow.

CODE
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E7.0  SCENIC MANAGEMENT CODE N/A

E8.0  BIODWERSITY CODE N/A

ES.0 WATER QUALITY CODE N/A

E10.0 RECREATION AND OPEN SPACE CODE N/A

E11.0 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS & ATTENUATION N/A

CODE

E12.0 AIRPORTS IMPACT MANAGEMENT CODE See code assessment below.
E13.0 LOCALHISTORIC HERITAGE CODFE N/A

E14.0 COASTAL CODE N/A

E15.0 SIGNS CODE

See code assessment below.
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E4 Road and Railway Assets Code

E4.6.1 Use and road or rail infrastructure

Objective

To ensure that the safety and efficiency of road and rail infrostructure is not reduced by the
creation of new accesses and junctions or increased use of existing accesses and junctions.

Accepitable Solutions Perfarmance Criterig

Al Sensitive use on or within 50m of a| Pl  Sensitive use on or within 50m of «
category 1 or 2 road, in an area subject category 1 or 2 road, in an area subject
to a speed limit of more than 60km/h, a to a speed limit of more than 60km/h, o
railway or future road or railway must raifway or future road or railway must
not resuft in an increase to the annual demonstrate that the safe and efficient
average daily traffic (AADT) movements operation of the infrastructure wiff not be
to or from the site by more than 10%. detrimentally affected.

Na Na

A2 For roads with a speed limit of 60km/h or | P2 For roads with a speed limit of 60km/h or

less the use must not generate more than
a total of 40 vehicle entry and exit
movements per day

less, the level of use, number, location,
layout and design of accesses and
junctions must maintain an occeptable
level of safety for all road users, including |
pedestrians and cyclists.

Does not comply. The TIA estimates 33 entry
and 32 exit movements per day.

The traffic impact assessment demonstrates
that the vehicle movements are essentially a
redistribution of movements currently to and
from the airport. As such the local read
network is capable of accommodating them.
The proposed access location provides
sufficient sight distances.
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A3

For roads with a speed limit of more than
60km/h the use must not increase the
annual average daily traffic (AADT)
movements at the existing access or
junction by more than 10%.

P3

For limited access roads and roads with a
speed limit of more than 60km/h:

access to a category 1 road or limited
access road must only be via an existing
access or junction or the wuse or
development must provide a significant
social and economic benefit to the State
or region; and

any increase in use of an existing access
or junction or development of a new
access or junction to a limited access
road or a category 1, 2 or 3 road must be
for a use that is dependent on the site
for its unique resources, characteristics
or locational attributes and an alternate
site or access to a category 4 or 5 road is
not practicable; and

an access or junction which is increased
in use or is a new access or junction must
be desighed and located to maintain an
adequate level of safety and efficiency
for all road users.

Na

Na

EA.7

Development Standards

E4.7.1 Develcpment on and adjacent to Existing and Future Arterial Roads and Railways

Objective

To ensure that development on or adjacent to category 1 or 2 roads (outside 60km/h), railways
and future roads and railways is managed to:

a)
b)

c)

ensure the safe and efficient operation of roads and railways; and

allow for future road and rail widening, realignment and upgrading; and

avoid undesirable interaction between roads and railways and other use or development,
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Acceptable Selutions

Performance Criteria

Al The following must be at least 50m from
a railway, a future road or railway, and a
category 1 or 2 road in an area subject to

a speed limit of more than 60km/h:

a) new road works, buildings, additions and
extensions, earthworks and landscaping
works; and

b) building envelopes on new fots; and

c} outdoor sitting, entertainment and

children’s play areas

P1  Development including buildings, road
works, earthworks, landscaping works
and level crossings on or within 50m of a
category 1 or 2 road, in an area subject
to a speed limit of more than 60km/h, a
railway or future road or railway must be

sited, designed and landscaped to:

a) maintain or improve the safety and
efficiency of the road or railway or future
road or railway, including line of sight
from trains; and

b) mitigate  significant  transport-related
environmental impacts, including noise,
air poliution and vibrations in accordance
with a report from a suitably qualified
person; and

c) ensure that additions or extensions of
buildings will not reduce the existing
setback to the road, railway or future
road or railway; and

d}  ensure that temporary buildings and
works are removed at the applicant’s
expense within three years or as
otherwise agreed by the road or rail
authority.

Complies.

Na

E4.7.2 Management of Road Accesses and Junctions

Objective

To ensure that the safety and efficiency of roads is not reduced by the creation of new accesses
and junctions or increased use of existing accesses and junctions.

Acceptable 5olutions

Performance Criteria

A1l Forroads with a speed limit of 60km/h or
less the development must include only

one access providing both entry and exit,

P1  Forroads with a speed limit of 60km/h or
less, the number, location, layout and

tlesign of accesses and junctions must
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or two accesses providing separate entry
and exit. -

maintain an acceptable level of safety for

all road users, including pedestrians and
cyclists,

Complies.

NA

A2  Forroads with a speed [imit of more than
60km/h the development must not
include a new access or junction.

P2

For limited access roads and roads with a
speed limit of more than 60km/h:

access to a category 1 road or limited
access road must only be via an existing
access or junction or the dewvelopment
must provide a significant social and
economic benefit to the State or region;
and

any increase in use of an existing access
or junction or development of a new
access or junction to a limited access
road or a category 1, 2 or 3 road must be
dependent on the site for its unique
resources, characteristics or locational
attributes and an alternate site or access
to a category 4 or 5 road is not
practicable; and

an access or junction which is increased
in use oris a new access or junction must
be designed and located to maintain an
adequate level of safety and efficiency
for all road users.

Compiies.

Na

E4.7.3 Management of Rail Level Crossings

Objective

To ensure that the safety and the efficiency of a railway is not unreasonably reduced by access

across the railway.
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Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

Al

Where land has access across a railway:

development does not include a level
crossing; or

development does not result in a
material change onto an existing level
crossing.

P1

Where fand has access across a railway:

the number, location, layout and design
of level crossings maintain or improve
the safety and efficiency of the railway;
and

the proposal is dependent upon the site
due to unigue resources, characteristics
or location attributes and the use or
development will have social and
economic benefits that are of State or
regional significance; or

it is uneconomic to relocate an existing
use to a site that does not require a level
crossing; and

an alternative access or junction is not
practicable.

Na

Na




E4.7.4 Sight Distance at Accesses, Junctions and Level Crossings
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Dbjective

To ensure that use and development involving or adjacent to accesses, junctions and level
crossings allows sufficient sight distance between vehicles and between vehicles and trains to
enable safe movement of traffic.

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

Al

Sight distances at

an access or junction must comply with
the Safe Intersection Sight Distance
shown in Table E4.7.4; and

rail level crossings must comply with
AS1742.7 Manual of uniform traffic
control devices - Railway crossings,
Standards Association of Australia; or

If the access is a temporary access, the
written consent of the relevant authority
has been obtained.

Pl

The design, layout and location of an
access, junction or rail level crossing
must provide adequate sight distances to
ensure the safe movement of vehicles,

The TIA finds that the sight distance exceeds
the requirement.

Na
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Carparking and Sustainable Transport Code

E6.6.1 Car Parking Numbers

Objective

To ensure that an appropriate level of car parking is provided to service use.

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

Al The number of car parking spaces must
not be less than the requirements of
Table E6.1

Pi

a)

b)

a)

e

1

g

h)

i)

The number of car parking spaces
provided must have regard to:

the provisions of any relevant location
specific car parking plan; and

the availability of public car parking
spaces within  reasonable  walking
distance; and

any reduction in demand due to sharing
of spoaces by multiple uses either
because of variations in peak demand
or by efficiencies goined by
consolidation; and

the availability and frequency of public
transport within reasonable walking
distunce of the site; and

site  constrgints such as existing
buildings, slope, drainage, vegetation
and landscaping; and

the availability, accessibility and safety
of on-road parking, having regard to
the nature of the roads, troffic
mandgement and other uses in the
vicinity; and

an empirical assessment of the car

parking demand; and

the effect on streetscape, amenity and
vehicle, pedestrian and cycle safety and
convenience; and

the recommendations of a traffic
impact assessment prepared for the
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i/
k)

proposal; and
any heritage values of the site; and

for residential buildings and multiple
dwellings, whether parking is adeqguate
to meet the needs of the residents
having regard to:

i} the size of the dwelling and the
number of bedrooms; and

i} the pattern of parking in the
locality; and

iff)  any existing structure on the land.

No requirement set for vehicle parking.

Comment:

Complies. The application

proposes 367 parking spaces, including 20
undercover spaces and 4 disabled spaces.

E6.6.2 Bicycle Parking Numbers

Objective

To encourage cycling as a mode of transport within areas subject to urban speed zones by
ensuring safe, secure and convenient parking for bicycles.

Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria
Al.1 Permuanently accessible bicycle parking | P1  Permanently accessible bicycle parking
or storage spaces must be provided or storage spaces must be provided
either on the site or within 50m of the having regard to the:
site  in  accordance  with  the
requirements of Table E6.1; or al  likely number and type of users of the
site and their opportunities and likely
A1.2 The number of spaces must be in preference for bicycle travel; and
© gccordance with o parking precinct
plan contained in Table E6.6: Precinct | b} location of the sile and the distance a
Parking Plans. cyclist would need to travel to reach the
site; and
c) availability and accessibility of existing

and planned parking facilities for
bicycles in the vicinity.

No requirement set for vehicle parking.

Comment: Complies. The proposal is for a
carpark. It does not propose or require
bicycle parking.
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E6.6.3 Taxi Drop-off and Pickup

Objective

To ensure that taxis can adequately access developments.

Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria

Al  One dedicated taxi drop-off and pickup | PI  No performance criteria.
space must be provided for every 50 car
spaces required by Table E6.1 or part
thereof (except for dwellings in the
General Residential Zone).

No requirement set by by Table E6.1. No taxi | NA
spaces required.

E6.6.4 Motorbike Parking Provisions

Objective

To ensure that motorbikes are adequately provided for in parking considerations.

Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria

Al One motorbike parking space must be | P1  No performance criteria.
provided for each 20 cor spaces
required by Table E6.1 or part thereof.

No requirement set by Table E6.1. No | NA
motorcycle spaces required.

E6.7 Development Standards

E6.7.1 Construction of Car Parking Spaces and Access Strips

Objective

To ensure that car parking spaces and access strips are constructed to an appropriate
standard. '

Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria
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Al

All  car parking, occess  strips
manoeuvring ond circulation spaces
must be:

formed to an adeguate level and
drained; and

except for a single dwelling, provided
with an impervious all weather seal;
and

except for a single dwelling, line
marked or provided with other clear
physical means to defineate car spaces.

F1

Al car parking, access  strips
maneeuvring and circulation spaces
must be readily identifiable and
constructed to ensure that they are
useable in all weather conditions.

Condition required.

NA

E6.7.2 Design and Layout of Car Parking

Chbjective

To ensure that car parking and manoeuvring space are designed and laid out to an appropriate
standard.

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

Al

Al2

Where providing for 4 or more spuces,
parking areas (other than for parking
located in garages and carports for
dwellings in the General Residential
Zone) must be located behind the
building line; and

Within the General residential zone,
provision for turning must not be
located within the front setback for
residential  buildings  or  multiple
dwellings.

Pi

a)

b)

c}

d)

The location of car parking and
manoeuvring spaces must not be
detrimental to the streetscape or the
amenity of the surrounding areas,
having regard to:

the layout of the site and the location
of existing buildings; and

views into the site from the road and
adfoining public spaces; and

the ability to access the site and the
rear of buildings; and

the layout of car parking in the vicinity;
and

the level of landscaping proposed for
the car parking.
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Does not comply.

Comment:

a)

b)

the layout of the site provides for
landscaping  along  both  street
frontages. '

there will be views into the site from

the adjoining roads, providing for
passive  surveillance for security
purposes, yet the views will be

_softened by landscaping.

the proposed use as a carpark requires
access throughout the site,

there are a number of hire car sites in
the area with vehicles parked forward
of the huilding line.

8.5m deep landscaping is proposed
along the Evandale Road frontage and
3m deep landscaping is proposed along
the Hudson Fysh Drive boundary.

It is considered that the proposal satisfies the
performance criteria.

A2.1 Car parking and manoeuvring space | P2 Car parking and manoeuvring space
must: must:
a) have a gradient of 10% or less; and a) be convenient, safe and efficient to use
having regard fo matters such as slope,
b) where providing for more than 4 cars, dimensions, layout and the expected
provide for vehicles to enter and exit number and type of vehicles; and
the site in a forward direction; and
b) provide adequate space to turn within
c) have a width of vehicular access no less the site unless reversing from the site
than prescribed in Table E6.2 and Table would not adversely affect the safety
£6.3, and and convenience of users and passing
A2.2 The layout of car spaces and gccess traffic.
ways must be designed in accordance
with Australian Standards AS 2890.1 -
2004 Parking Facilities, Part 1: Off Road
Car Parking.
Complies. NA
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E6.7.3 Car Parking Access, Safety and Security

Objective

To ensure adequate access, safety and security for car parking and for deliveries.

Acceptable Solutions Performance Criterig
Al  Car parking areas with greater than 20 | P1  Car parking areas with greater than 20
parking spaces must be: parking spaces must provide for
adequate security and safety for users
aj secured and lit so that unauthorised of the site, having regard to the:
persons cannot enter or;
al  levels of activity within the vicinity; and
b) visible from buildings on or adfacent to
the site during the times when parking | b) bpportunfties for passive surveillance
occurs. for users of adjacent building and public
spaces adjoining the site.
Complies. NA

E6.7.4 Parking for Persons with a Disahility

Objective

To ensure adequate parking for persons with a disability.

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

Al

Al spaces designated for use by
persons with a disability must be
located closest to the main entry point
to the building.

P1

No performance criteria.

Does not comply. Condition required.

NA

A2

One of every 20 parking spaces or part
thereof must be constructed and
designated for use by persons with
disabilities in  accordance  with
Australian Standards AS/NZ  28390.6
2009,

P2

No performance criteria.

Comment: There are 367 parking spaces. This
reguires 19 disabled parking spaces. 4 are

NA
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proposed. Amendment required highlighted
as below in accordance with the Building
Code.

A2 One of every 20 parking spaces or part
thereof must be constructed and
designated for use by persons with
disabilities  in  accordance  with
Australion  Standards AS/NZ  2890.6

2009.

P2

Does not comply.

Complies. 367 spaces provided, requiring 4
disabled spaces. 4 disabled spaces provided.

E6.7.6 Loading and Unloading of Vehicles, Drop-off and Pickup

Objective

To ensure adequate access for people and goods delivery and collection and to prevent loss of

amenity and adverse impacts on traffic flows.

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

A1l For retail, commercial, industrial, | P1  For retail, commercial, industrial,
service industry or warehouse or service industry or warehouse or
storage uses: : storage uses adeguate space must be

provided for loading and unfoading the

a) at least one loading bay must be type of vehicles associated with
provided in accordance with Table E6.4; delivering and collecting people and
and goods where these are expected on a

b} loading and bus bays and access strips regular basfs.

‘ must be designed in accordance with
Australion Standard AS/NZS 2890.3
2002 for the type of vehicles that will
use the site.
NA NA
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E6.8

E6.8.1 Bicycle End of Trip Facilities

Not used in this planning scheme

Provisions for Sustainable Transport

E6.8.2 Bicycle Parking Access, Safety and Security

Objective

To ensure that parking and storage facilities for bicycles are safe, secure and convenient.

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

Al1.1 Bicycle parking spaces for customers
and visitors must:

a) be accessible from a road, footpath or
cycie track; and

h) include a rail or hoop to lock a bicycle
to that meets Australion Standard AS
2890.3 1993; and

c) ke located within 50m of and visible or
signposted from the entrance to the
activity they serve; and

d) be available and adequately [it in
accordance with Australion Standard
AS/NZS 1158 2005 Lighting Category C2
during the times they will be used; and

Al1.2 Parking space for residents’ and
employees” bicycles must be under
cover and capable of being secured by

lock or bicycle lock.

P1

Bicycle parking spaces must be safe,
secure, convenient and located where
they will encourage use.

Comment; Bicycle parking not

required or provided.

spaces

NA
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A2 Bicycle parking spaces must have:

al-  minimum dimensions of:

i}  1.7min length; and

ii)  1.2min height; and

iti)  0.7m in width at the handlebars; -
and

b) unobstructed access with a width of at
least 2m and a gradient of no more 5%
from a public area where cycling is
allowed.

P2 Bicycle parking spaces and access must
be of dimensions that provide for their
convenient, safe and efficient use.

Comment: Bicycle parking not required or
provided.

Comment

E6.8.5 Pedestrian Walkways

Objective

To ensure pedestrian safety Is considered in development

Acceptable Solution

Performance Criteria

Pedestrian access must be provided for
in accordance with Table E6.5.

Al

P1  Safe pedestrian access must be
provided within car park and between
the entrances to buildings and the
road.

Comment

Comment
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Table E6.1: Parking Space Reguirements

Table E6.2: Access Widths for Vehicles

Number of parking | Access width (see note 1)
spaces served

Passing bay (2.0m wide by
5.0m long plus entry and
exit tapers) (see note 2)

21 and over 5.5m

Not applicable

Comment: Complies. Access widths 6.4m.

2. If entry to the car space is from a road then the width of the access strips may include

the road

Pedestrian Access

Spaces Required

Number of Parking Pedestrian Facility

11 or more A Im wide footpath separated from the driveway and parking
aisles except at crossing points. [Notes (a) and {b) apply].

LComment: Complies. 1m wide footpaths provided.

E12 Airport Impacts Management Code

E12.5.1 Noise Impacts

Objective

To ensure that noise impacts on use within the ANEF contours from aircraft and airports are
appropriately managed.

Acceptable Solutions Performance Criteria

A1l Noacceptable solution. P1 ANl new buildings must comply with the

Australian Standard 2021-20004Acoustics -
Afrcraft Noise intrusion - Building Siting
and Construction.

.l
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Objective

To ensure that noise impacts on use within the ANEF contours from aircraft and airports are

appropriately managed.

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

No acceptable solution.

Comment: The site is within the 20-25 contour.
The Standard requires for an office use less than
the 25 ANEF, that the noise level be 70dBA or
less — condition required.

A2 Sensitive use (whether anciflary to other | P2 No performance criteria.
use or development or not} must not occur
within the 25 ANEF contour.

Na — not a sensitive use. NA

Signs code:

Pole Sign

Acceptable Solutions

Performance Criteria

A35 No acceptable solution

P35 A polesign located in the:

General

Local Business Zone; or

Light Industrial Zone; or
Rural Resource Zone; or
Village Zone

must demonstrate that:

a) the sign is integral to the particular
use of the site; and

no other form of permitted
sighage will meet the needs of the
proprietor; and

the sign does not unreasonably
dominate the streetscape and
reflects the prevailing character of
the area, in terms of shape,
proportions and colours; and

it does not conflict with the Zone
Purpose as outlined in Part D of
this planning scheme.

b)

The sign is to advertise ‘car parking’ and is
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therefore integral to the use of the site as a car
park.

Permitted forms of signage are:

Above awning sign; awning fascia sign; below
awning sign; building fascia sign; horizontal
and vertical projecting wall signs; blade sign.
None of these meet the apparent need of the
proprietor to provide the greatest amount of
advertising for the car park possible.

Signs of similar colours or forms are found at
the service station and car rental yards in the
area,

The purpose of the General Industtial zone is:

251.1.1 To provide for manufaciuring,
processing, repair, storage and
distribution of goods and materials
where there may be impacts on
neighbouring uses.

25.1.1.2 To focus industrial  use and
development into appropriate areas
suitable for its needs.

25.1.1.3 To provide for ‘non-industrial’ uses
that either support, supply or

facilitate industrial development.

As such, a pole sign advertising a car park
conflicts with the purpose of the zone.

A36 A pole sign must:

a)

f)

be in proportion to the viewable
portion of the open space and
building to which it is associated;
and

have a maximum height of 5m.
have a minimum clearance of
2.7m above the ground; and:

have a maximum area of 6m? with
respect to each face; and

have maximum face dimensions
of 2.5m horizontally and 3
vertically; and

not have any part projecting
beyond the beoundaries of the
site;

not be rotating or moving.

P36 If greater than 5m in height or a face
greater than 3m in height, it must be

demonstrated that the sign will:

a) be sympathetic to the architectural
character and detailing of the
building; and

b} be of appropriate dimensions so as
not to dominate the streetscape or
premises on which it is located; and

¢} not result in loss of amenity to
neighbouring properties; and

d} not involve the unnecessary
repetition of messages or
information on the same street
frontage; and

e} not contribute to or exacerbate
visual clutter; and

f) not distract motorists as a result of
size illumination or movement; and

g} under no circumstances exceed 7m
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in height.

Complies, except for having a maximum | The additional 0.4m in height is considered to

height 5.4m. be satisfactory in terms of these matters.
A37 A pole sign must be limited to one per | P37 For more than one sign per site it must
site. be demonstrated that:
a) more than one sign is justified by the

b)

g)

size of the site or its location on a
carner; and

they will be sympathetic to the
architectural character and detailing
of the building; and

they will he of appropriate
dimensions so as not to dominate

_the streetscape or premises on

which it is located; and

they will not result in loss of amenity
to neighbouring properties; and

they will not involve the unnecessary
repetition of messages or
information on the same street
frontage; and _
they will not contribute to or
exacerbate visual clutter; and

not distract motorists as a result of
size illumination or movement.

Complies. NA

F1.0 TRANSLINK SPECIFIC AREA PLAN

See above.

F2.0 HERITAGE PRECINCTS SPECIHC AREA PLAN

N/A

AL PROVISIONS

9,1 Changes to an Existing Non-conforming Use N/A
9,2 Development for Existing Discretionary Uses N/A
9.3 Adjustment of a Boundary N/A
9.4 Demelition N/A
9.5 Subdivision N/A

The proposal is consistent with all State Policies.
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The proposal is cansistent with the ohjectives of the Land Use Planning & Approvdls
Act 1993.

TRATEGIC PLAN/ANNUAL PLAN/COUN

The proposal compties with the Strategic Plan 2007-2017




